Washington State Patrol

@g%m Fire Protection Bureau

Phone: (360)596-3900

Business Name Bellingham at Orchard (The) Provider Number 2576
Address 848 W ORCHARD DR, Approval Status  Disapproved
City, State, Zip  Bellingham, WA 98225 Facility Type Residential Care

On 01/13/2025 the Office of the State Fire Marshal conducted an inspection at your facility.

Code Reguirement Statement of Violation

1 Duct and Air Transfer Openings - Maintaining Protection

Dampers protecting ducts and air transfer openings shall be Facility is unable to provide documentation for the 4 year fire
inspected and maintained in accordance with NFPA 80 and and smoke damper inspection without deficiencies.

NFPA 105. Other products or materials used to protect the
openings for ducts and air transfer openings shall be securely
attached to or bonded to the construction containing the duct or
air fransfer opening, without visible openings through or into the
cavity of the construction. Any damaged products or materials
protecting duct and air transfer openings shall be repaired,
restored or replaced.

(IFC 706.1 2018)

2 Testing and Maintenance

Sprinkler systems shall be tested and maintained in Corrected
accordance with Section 901.

(IFC 903.5 2021)

Next inspection scheduled on or after: 02/12/2025

Right of appeal. Any person may appeal any decision made by the Fire Protection Bureau in accordance with WAC 212-12.

Owrfer/or Aythorized Representatlve
i /)/1/(}/[4 wé f Mﬂt/mr "\ é)(@(/\/ ﬁ\/()/ /)/(Lﬁf@ ~

Slgr;l,afure ' Print Name and Title

Deputy State Fire Marshal Brandon G. Brown
16778 146 ST SE
Monroe WA

1of 1 Initials of Authorized Facility Representative:
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Washington State Patrol

Fire Protection Bureau
Phone: (360) 596-3900

Business Name Beéllingham at Orchard (The) Provider Number 2576
Address 848 W ORCHARD DR, Approval Status  Disapproved
City, State, Zip Bellingham, WA 98225 Facility Type Residential Care

On 10/03/2024 the Office of the State Fire Marshal conducted an inspection at your facility.

Code Requirement Statement of Violation

1 Duct and Air Transfer Openings - Maintaining Protection

Dampers protecting ducts and air transfer openings shall be Facility is unable to provide documentation for the 4 year fire
inspected and maintained in accordance with NFPA 80 and and smoke damper inspection without deficiencies.

NFPA 105. Other products or materials used to protect the
openings for ducts and air transfer openings shall be securely
attached to or bonded to the construction containing the duct or
air transfer opening, without visible openings through or into the
cavity of the construction. Any damaged products or materials
protecting duct and air transfer openings shall be repaired,
restored or replaced.

(IFC 706.1 2018)

2 Testing and Maintenance

Sprinkler systems shall be tested and maintained in Facility is unable to provide documentation for the annual
accordance with Section 901. forward flow test in accordance with NFPA 25.

(IFC 903.5 2021)

3 Internally Hluminated Exit Signs

Electrically powered, self-luminous and photoluminescent exit Corrected
signs shall be listed and labeled in accordance with UL 924 and
shall be installed in accordance with the manufacturer's
instructions and Section 1203. Exit signs shall be illuminated at
all times.

(IFC 1013.5 2021)
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Washington State Patrol

Fire Protection Bureau
Phone: (360) 596-3900

Rusiness Name Beéllingham at Orchard (The) Provider Number 2576
Address 848 W ORCHARD DR, Approval Status  Disapproved
City, State, Zip Bellingham, WA 98225 Facility Type Residential Care

On 10/03/2024 the Office of the State Fire Marshal conducted an inspection at your facility.

Code Requirement Statement of Violation

Next inspection scheduled on or after: 11/02/2024

Right of appeal. Any person may appeal any decision made by the Fire Protection Bureau in accordance with WAC 212-12.

Owner orized Representative
R e %
~ Evaie L[h:Muu £ <D
Signhature ' \\é} Print Name and Title/

Deputy State Fire Marshal Brandon G. Brown
16778 146 ST SE
Monroe WA 98

Signature

20f2 , Initials of Authorized Facility Representative:

"91ISQaM 1018207 3Y3 10} SIIIAISS 3Je) [enuaplsay Aq pasedald sem yusawndop SIGL



Washington State Patrol

=
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Fire Protection Bureau
Phone: (360) 596-3900

Bellingham at Orchard (The)
848 W ORCHARD DR,
Bellingham, WA 98225

Business Name
Address
City, State, Zip

Provider Number 2576
Approval Status  Disapproved
Facility Type Residential Care

On 08/05/2024 the Office of the State Fire Marshal conducted an inspection at your facility.

Code Requirement

Statement of Violation

1 Abatement of Electrical Hazards

Abatement of unsafe conditions and electrical hazards.
Conditions that constitute an electrical shock or fire hazard
shall be abated..

(IFC 603.2 2021)

Corrected

2 Duct and Air Transfer Openings - Maintaining Protection

Dampers protecting ducts and air transfer openings shall be
inspected and maintained in accordance with NFPA 80 and
NFPA 105. Other products or materials used to protect the
openings for ducts and air transfer openings shall be securely
attached to or bonded to the construction containing the duct or
air transfer opening, without visible openings through or into the
cavity of the construction. Any damaged products or materials
protecting duct and air transfer openings shall be repaired,
restored or replaced.

(IFC 706.1 2018)

Facility is unable to provide documentation for the 4 year fire
and smoke damper inspection without deficiencies.

3 Testing and Maintenance

Sprinkier systems shall be tested and maintained in
accordance with Section 901.

(IFC 903.5 2021)

1. As per documents provided the annual sprinkler inspection
conducted on 4/23/24 had deficiencies noted that have not
been corrected.

2. Facility is unable to provide documentation for the 3 year dry
system full flow trip test.

3. Facility is unable to provide documentation for the annual
forward flow test in accordance with NFPA 25.
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4 Inspection, Testing and Maintenance

The maintenance and testing schedules and procedures for fire
alarm and fire detection systems shall be in accordance with
Sections 907.8.1 through 907.8.5 and NFPA 72. Records of
inspection, testing and maintenance shall be maintained.

(IFC 907.8 2021)

Corrected
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Washington State Patrol
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Fire Protection Bureau
Phone: (360) 596-3900

Business Name Bellingham at Orchard (The)
Address 848 W ORCHARD DR,
City, State, Zip Bellingham, WA 98225

Provider Number 2576
Approval Status  Disapproved
Facility Type Residential Care

On 08/05/2024 the Office of the State Fire Marshal conducted an inspection at your facility.

Code Requirement

Statement of Violation

5 Internally Hluminated Exit Signs

Electrically powered, self-luminous and photoluminescent exit
signs shall be listed and labeled in accordance with UL 924 and
shall be installed in accordance with the manufacturer's
instructions and Section 1203. Exit signs shall be illuminated at
all times.

(IFC 1013.5 2021)

The internally illuminated exit signs would not ifluminate when
the activation test button was pushed in the following locations:

1. Near room 1
2. Near the beauty salon
3. Near room 31

6 Maintenance

Emergency and standby power systems shall be maintained in
accordance with NFPA 110 and NFPA 111 such that the
system is capable of supplying service within the time specified
for the type and duration required.

(IFC 1203.4 2021)

Corrected

Next inspection scheduled on or after: 09/04/2024

Right of appeal. Any person may appeal any decision made by the Fire Protection Bureau in accordance with WAC 212-12.

orized Representative

5VA/%<

S £

Signatyre \

Deputy State Fire Marshal Brandon G. Brown
16778 146 ST SE
Monroe WA 9827
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| Washington State Patrol
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HINGTON STATE PATROL

Fire Protection Bureau
Phone: (360) 596-3900

Business Name Bellingham at Orchard (The)
Address 848 W ORCHARD DR,

City, State, Zip Bellingham, WA 98225

Provider Number 2576
Approval Status  Disapproved
Facility Type Residential Care

On 06/18/2024 the Office of the State Fire Marshal conducted an inspection at your facility.

Code Requirement

Statement of Violation

1 Abatement of Electrical Hazards

Abatement of unsafe conditions and electncai hazards.
Conditions that constitute an electrical shock or fire hazard
shall be abated..

(IFC 603.2 2021)

There was an electrical outlet with a broken faceplate in the
kitchen, exposing the inner electrical fixture.

2 Duct and Air Transfer Openings - Maintaining Protection

Dampers protecting ducts and air transfer openings shall be
inspected and maintained in accordance with NFPA 80 and
NFPA 105. Other products or materials used to protect the
openings for ducts and air transfer openings shall be securely
attached to or bonded to the construction containing the duct or
air transfer opening, without visible openings through or into the
cavity of the construction. Any damaged products or materials
protecting duct and air transfer openings shall be repaired,
"|restored or replaced.

(IFC 706.1 2018)

Facility is unable to provide documentation for the 4 year fire
and smoke damper inspection without deficiencies.

3 Testing and Maintenance

Sprinkler systems shall be tested and mamtamed in
accordance with Section 901. ‘

(IFC 903.5 2021)

1. As per documents provided the annual sprinkler inspection
conducted on 4/23/24 had deficiencies noted that have not
been corrected.

2. Facility is unable to provide documentation for the 3 year dry
system full flow trip test.

3. Facility is unable to provide documentation for the annual
forward flow test in accordance with NFPA 25.

4 Inspection, Testing and Maintenance

The maintenance and testing schedules and procedures for fire
alarm and fire detection systems shall be in accordance with
Sections 907.8.1 through 907.8.5 and NFPA 72. Records of
inspection, testing and maintenance shall be maintained.

(IFC 907.8 2021)

The fire alarm panel is in trouble status.

10f2

Initials of Authorized Facility Representative:
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Washington State Patrol

Q = [ S " Fire Protection Bureau
L LT | Phone: (360) 596-3900

W

Business Name Belingham at Orchard (The) Provider Number 2576
Address 848 W ORCHARD DR, Approval Status  Disapproved
City, State, Zip Bellingham, WA 98225 Facility Type Residential Care
On 06/18/2024 the Office of the State Fire Marshal conducted an inspection at your facility.

Code Requirement Statement of Violation

5 Internally Hluminated Exit Signs

Electrically powered, self-luminous and photoluminescent exit | The internally illuminated exit signs would not illuminate when

signs shall be listed and labeled in accordance with UL 924 and | the activation test button was pushed in the following locations:

shall be installed in accordance with the manufacturer's
instructions and Section 1203. Exit signs shall be illuminated at | 1. Near room 1

all times. 2. Near the beauty salon
3. Near the emergency exit from Baker to Salish
(IFC 1013.5 2021) 4. Near room 31

5. Near room 7
8. In community room

6 Maintenance

Emergency and standby power systems shall be maintained in | Facility is unable to provide documentation for the annual
accordance with NFPA 110 and NFPA 111 such that the servicing of the emergency generator.

system is capable of supplying service within the time specified
for the type and duration required.

(IFC 1203.4 2021)

Next inspection scheduled on or after: 07/18/2024

Right of ap.peal. Any person may appeal any decision made by the Fire Protection Bureau in accordance with WAC 212-12.

OwnerprAuthorized Representative |
Z ')” i L[Pn s F/§\D

LSighéture% Print Name and Title'

Deputy State Fire Marshal Brandon G. Brown
16778 146 ST SE ‘
Monroe WA 98272
(360) 791-7037

Sig 3

20f2 Initials of Authorized Facility Representative:
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